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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0012]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-day notice of information
collection under review: notice of
firearms manufactured or imported.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF), will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until June 25, 2007. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Gary Schaible, National
Firearms Act Branch, 244 Needy Road,
Martinsburg, WV 25405.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Notice of Firearms Manufactured or
Imported.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 2
(5320.2). Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: State, Local or Tribal
Government. ATF F 2 (5320.2) is used
by a federally qualified firearms
manufacturer or importer to report
firearms manufactured or imported and
to have these firearms registered in the
National Firearms Registration and
Transfer Record as proof of the lawful
existence of the firearm.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 816
respondents will complete a 45-minute
form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 3,750
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 19, 2007.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA,
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E7-7890 Filed 4-24-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-0030]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-day notice of information
collection under review: extension of a
currently approved collection: capital
punishment report of inmates under
sentence of death.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of
Justice Statistics will be submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collected is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. Comments are
encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until June 25, 2007. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially the
estimated public burden or associated
response time, suggestions, or need a
copy of the proposed information
collection instrument with instructions
or additional information, please
contact Tracy L. Snell, Statistician (202)
616—3288, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Office of Justice Programs, U.S.
Department of Justice, 810 Seventh
Street NW, Washington, DC 20531.

Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information are
encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of information collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the Form/Collection:
Capital Punishment Report of Inmates
Under Sentence of Death.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: NPS—8 Report
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of Inmates Under Sentence of Death;
NPS-8A Update Report of Inmates
Under Sentence of Death; NPS—-8B
Status of Death Penalty Statutes—No
Statute in Force; and NPS—8C Status of
Death Penalty Statutes—Statute in
Force. Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office
of Justice Programs, United States
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
to respond, as well as a brief abstract:
Primary: State Departments of
Corrections and Attorneys General.
Others: The Federal Bureau of Prisons.
Approximately 104 respondents (2 from
each State, the District of Columbia, and
the Federal Bureau of Prisons)
responsible for keeping records on
inmates under sentence of death in their
jurisdiction and in their custody will be
asked to provide information for the
following categories: condemned
inmates’ demographic characteristics,
legal status at the time of capital offense,
capital offense for which imprisoned,
number of death sentences imposed,
criminal history information, reason for
removal and current status if no longer
under sentence of death, method of
execution, and cause of death by means
other than execution. The Bureau of
Justice Statistics uses this information
in published reports and for the U.S.
Congress, Executive Office of the
President, the U.S. Supreme Court, State
officials international organizations,
researchers, students, the media, and
others interested in criminal justices
statistics.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 142 responses at 30 minutes
each for the NPS-8; 3,320 responses at
30 minutes for the NPS—8A; and 52
responses at 15 minutes each for the
NPS-8B and NPS-8C.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 1,744
annual total burden hours associated
with the collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building,
Suite 1600, 601 D Street NW,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 19, 2007.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA,
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E7-7887 Filed 4-24-07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review:
Comment Request

April 19, 2007.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained from
Reglnfo.gov at http://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain or by contacting
Darrin King on 202-693—4129 (this is
not a toll-free number)/e-mail:
king.darrin@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for the Mine
Safety and Health Administration
(MSHA), Office of Management and
Budget, Room 10235, Washington, DC
20503, Telephone: 202—-395-7316/Fax:
202—395-6974 (these are not a toll-free
numbers), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

o Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

¢ Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Mine Safety and Health
Administration.

Type of Review: Extension without
change of currently approved collection.

Title: Application for a Permit to Fire
More than 20 Boreholes for the use of
Non-permissible Blasting Units,
Explosives and Shot-firing Units.

OMB Number: 1219-0025.

Form Number: None.

Type of Response: Reporting and
Third-party disclosure.

Affected Public: Private Sector:
Business or other for-profit (mining
industry).

Number of Respondents: 50.

Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 107.

Average Response Time: 1 hour to
prepare and submit a permit application
and 20 minutes to prepare and post a
notice warning that an un-disposed
misfire is present.

Estimated Annual Burden Hours: 69.

Total Annualized capital/startup
costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $635.

Description: Under Section 313 of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of
1977 (Mine Act), 30 U.S.C. 873, any
explosives used in underground coal
mines must be permissible. The Mine
Act also provides that under safeguards
prescribed by the Secretary of Labor, a
mine operator may permit the firing of
more than 20 shots and the use of non-
permissible explosives in sinking shafts
and slopes from the surface in rock.
Title 30 CFR 75.1321 outlines the
procedures by which a permit may be
issued for the firing of more than 20
boreholes and/or the use of non-
permissible shot-firing units in
underground coal mines. In those
instances in which there is a misfire of
explosives, 30 CFR 75.1327 requires that
a qualified person post each accessible
entrance to the affected area with a
warning to prohibit entry. Title 30 CFR
77.1909-1 outlines the procedures by
which a coal mine operator may apply
for a permit to use non-permissible
explosives and/or shot-firing units in
the blasting of rock while sinking shafts
or slopes for underground coal mines.

To obtain a permit, the mine operator
files an application with the MSHA
district manager in the district in which
the mine is located. Applications may
be mailed or faxed, using company
letterhead stationery and should contain
the name and address of the mine, the
designated active workings in which the
units will be used and the approximate
number of shots to be fired, the period
of time during which such units are to
be used, the nature of the development
or construction for which they will be
used, a plan to protect miners, a
statement of the specific hazards
anticipated, and the method to be
employed to avoid the dangers
anticipated.

The district manager may permit the
firing of more than 20 boreholes of
permissible explosives in a round where
he has determined that it is necessary to
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